COURT NO.8 SECTION II-C ITEM NO.8 + 66

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 1364/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-01-2025 in MCRC No. 7197/2024 passed by the High Court of Chhatisgarh at **Bilaspur**]

NITISH DIWAN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 1283/2025 (II-C) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R., IA No. 23395/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(Crl) No. 1528/2025 [IA No. 27519/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 27521/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 03-02-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Siddharth Agarwal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mohit Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Arshiya Ghosh, Adv.

Ms. Monika Singh, Adv.

Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, AOR

Mr. Akshat Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Rishabh Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Dave, SR. Adv.

Mr. Tushar Giri, Adv.

Mr. Sahil Bhalaik, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Anil Khanna, Adv.

Mr. Ritik Arora, Adv.

Mr. Shivam Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Gulshan Jahan, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Applications for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing O.T. are allowed. Issue notice.

2

(SWETA BALODI) AR-CUM-PS

(ANJALI PANWAR) COURT MASTER (NSH)