SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO(S). 2367/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-01-2025 in MCRC No. 6581/2024 passed by the High Court of Chhattisgarh at Bilaspur]

RAHUL VAKTE Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 40375/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA No. 40377/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 18-02-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Siddharth Agrawal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rishi Kapoor, AOR Mr. Gagan Tiwari, Adv. Mr. Azad Bansala, Adv. Mr. Akshat Agrawal, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Applications seeking exemption from filing a certified copy of the impugned order and exemption from filing official translation are allowed.

Issue notice.

Liberty is granted to serve the Standing Counsel for the respondent-State, in addition.

To be heard along with SLP (Crl.) No.2361/2025.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)