SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 2580/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-01-2025 in MCRC No. 6678/2024 passed by the High Court of Chhatisgarh at Bilaspur]

RITESH KUMAR YADAV

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 43910/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 43909/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 24-02-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Gagan Tiwari, Adv. Mr. Tushar Giri, Adv. Mr. Sahil Bhalaik, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Anil Khanna, Adv.

Mr. Ritik Arora, Adv. Mr. Shivam Mishra, Adv. Mr. Murshlin Ansari, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Applications for exemption from filing a certified copy of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing official translation are allowed.

The office report records that arising out of the same First Information Report, Special Leave Petitions containing prayer for bail are appearing before two different Benches.

We issue notice.

To be heard along with Special Leave Petition (Criminal)No.2367 of 2025 and other connected matters.

In view of what is stated in the office report, it will be appropriate if all Special Leave Petitions arising out of the orders denying bail in the same First Information Report are listed before the same Bench.

The Registrar (Judicial) will seek necessary directions in that behalf from Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India on the administrative side.

(ANITA MALHOTRA) AR-CUM-PS (AVGV RAMU) COURT MASTER