SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 2598/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-01-2025 in MCRC No. 6462/2024 passed by the High Court of Chhatisgarh at Bilaspur]

CHANDRABHUSHAN VERMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 44070/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED **JUDGMENT**

IA No. 44066/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 2602/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 44108/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED **JUDGMENT**

IA No. 44107/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date: 24-02-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Siddharth Aggarwal, Sr. Adv.

> Mr. Shashank Mishra, Adv. Mr. Sanchit Pandey, Adv. Ms. Vaidruti Misra, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Applications for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and official translation are allowed.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP [Crl.] No.2361/2025.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL) **DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

(POONAM VAID) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR